STATE OF ALABAMA

COLBERT COUNTY

RESOLUTION NUMBER 3338-24

WHEREAS, Act Number 2019 - 2, known at the Rebuild Alabama Act, was approved
by the Alabama legislature to levy excise taxes on gasoline and diesel fuel, and

WHEREAS, Act Number 2019-2 provides for the distribution of a portion of these
revenues to local governments for the construction, maintenance and repair of public roads,
highways and bridges, and

WHEREAS, the legislation requires the development, approval and dissemination of an
annual transportation plan by the governing body of the municipality, now

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED By the City Council of the City of Muscle Shoals,
Alabama that the City of Muscle Shoals Transportation Plan for fiscal year 2025 be approved as
presented, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk be directed to give proper notice of
the approved Transportation Plan as required by Act Number 2019-2, and

ADOPTED this 3™ day of September, 2024.

CITY OF MUSCLE SHOALS, ALABAMA
a Municipal Corporation

o Ao/

Ken Sockwell, Council President

\TTEST: |
NS,

Brittney Walker, City Clerk




CITY OF MUSCLE SHOALS, ALABAMA
HB 2 ANNUAL TRANSPORTATION PLAN (FY 2025)

To meet the requirements associated with Act No. 2019-2, Bill H-2, as approved in
March 2019 by the Alabama House of Representatives and the Alabama Senate, the City of
Muscle Shoals Engineering Department has proposed the following Transportation Plan for
utilization of the estimated funds (approximately $) for fiscal year 2025.

List of Projects

1.  Dearborn Ave from HWY 43 to Harding Ave



FY 2025 City of Muscle Shoals Transportation Plan

REBUILD

Begin
Road Name/Number Project Totet Progect RAF Amount
Lat. | Long. | Lat | Long. | Length Description of Work | Estimated Cost . "
(Feet)
Estimated Beginning Balance $0.00
Estimated Annual Revenue $100,000.00
Dearborn Avenue
From HWY 43 . .
(Woodward Avenue) 34,7402 | 87.6674 | 34.7399 | 87.6529 | 4355.00 Scrub Seal & Micro-Paving $91,169.37 $91,169.37
to Harding Avenue.
Total Miles Addressed by CTP 0.82 | Total CTP Estimated Costs | $91,169.37 $8,830.63




